|

7/ “““\\\ A ECO" SEARCH

% // RESEARCH IN AGRICULTURAL & APPLIED ECONOMICS

The World’s Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library

This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the
globe due to the work of AgEcon Search.

Help ensure our sustainability.

Give to AgEcon Search

AgEcon Search
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu
aesearch@umn.edu

Papers downloaded from AgEcon Search may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only.
No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright
owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C.


https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu/
mailto:aesearch@umn.edu

Vol XIX
No. 1

CONFERENCE
NUMBER

JANUARY-
MARCH
1964

ISSN 0019-5014

INDIAN
JOURNAL

OF
AGRICULTURAL
ECONOMICS

INDIAN SOCIETY OF
AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS,
BOMBAY



THE INDIAN SOCIETY OF AGRICULTURAL
ECONOMICS, BOMBAY

Aims and Objects

To promote the investigation, study and improvement of the econo-
mic and social conditions of agriculture and rural life through :—

(a) periodical conferences for the discussion of problems;

(b) the publication of papers, separately or collectively; or in a
periodical which may be issued under the auspices of the
Society;

(c) co-operation with other institutions having similar objects,
such as the International Association of Agricultural Economists
and the Indian £conomic Association, etc.

O

EDITORIAL BOARD

Prof. M. L. Dantwala : Chairman
Shri V. M. Jakhade

.. = % Joint Editors
Dr. C. H. Shah J
Shri G. B. Kulkarni
Dr. M. B. Desai
Dr. J. P. Bhattacharjee

Dr. A. M. Khusro

The copyright and all rights of reproduction and translation of
articles, book reviews and correspondence published in the INDIAN
JOURNAL OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS are reserved by the
Society. Application for permission to translate or reproduce any
material contained in it should be made to the Honorary Secretary,
The Indian Society of Agricultural Economics, 46-48, Esplanade Mansions,
Mahatma Gandhi Road, Bombay-1 (India).



INDIAN JOURNAL
OF AGRICULTURAL
ECONOMICS

(Organ of the Indian Society of Agricultural Ezonomics)

Vol. XIX | JANUARY—MARCH 1964 "l No. |

CONFERENCE NUMBER

00

PROCEEDINGS
of the
TWENTY-THIRD CONFERENCE
held at Bombay, December 1963

SUBJECTS

I.  AGRICULTURAL EXPORTS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

2. NATURE AND ROLE OF RISK AND UNCERTAINTY IN AGRI-
CULTURE

3. REGIONAL VARIATIONS IN AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT
AND PRODUCTIVITY

Rs. 6.50



THE
INDIAN SOCIETY OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS
OFFICE-BEARERS FOR 1964

President :
A

Prof. D. G. Karve (From Ist March 1964)

Vice-Presidents :

Prof. M. L. Dantwala
Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao
Shri Tarlok Singh
Dr. B. N. Ganguli
Shri S. C. Chaudhri

Hon. Secretary & Treasurer :

Shri G. B. Kulkarni

Hon. jt. Secretary :

Dr. C. H. Shah

Members of the Executive Committee :

Prof. H. S. Azariah

Dr. ). P. Bhattacharjee
Dr. M. B. Desai

Raje J. R. Deshmukh
Prof. D. R. Gadgil
Dr. A. S. Kahlon

Dr. A. M. Khusro

Dr. G. Parthasarathy
Dr. N. P. Patil

Dr. Roshan Singh

Dr. C. P. Shastri

Shri Udaybhansinhji (Yuvarajsaheb of Porbander)

Members of the Research Programmes Committee :

Prof. D. G. Karve (Ex-officio as President of the Society)
Shri Asoka Mehta (Ex-officio as President-elect for the Conference)

Sir Manilal B. Nanavati Prof. C. N. Vakil
Prof. M. L. Dantwala ;

Shri 5. C. Chaudhri z::rf :'/' ;‘ : Pa::' ]

Dr. B. K. Madan ri V. M. Jakhade
Prof. V. M. Dandekar Dr. W. C. Shrishrimal

Shri G. B. Kulkarni (Ex-officio as Hon. Secretary of the Society)
Dr. C. H. Shah (Ex-officio as Hon. jt. Secretary of the Society)



CONTENTS

WELCOME ADDRESS—DR. R. V. SATHE

INAUGURAL ADDRESS—SHRI T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI

PRESIDENTIAL ADDRESS—DR. B. N. GANGULI

M
@
©)
4)
&)
(6

()
()
€)
4)
()
(6
@)
)
©)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(149

AGRICULTURAL EXPORTS AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

(MRs.) P. KamALA Devi
D. C MIisrA AND B. Das
P. J. SiMON

M. BALASUBRAMANIAN
SatisH C. JuA ..

SHYAM NANDAN SINHA

RAPPORTEUR’S REPORT AND SUMMARY OF GROUP DISCUSSION—
DR. B. SARVESWARA Rao

NATURE AND ROLE OF RISK AND UNCERTAINTY IN
AGRICULTURE
S. N. JATAR
BIDYADHAR MISRA
(Miss) M. MEENAKSHI MALYA AND R. RAJAGOPALAN
A. S. KAHLON AND S. S. JoHL
V. S. Vyas AND K. R. RAKHRAL
S. B. LAaL GuptA
N. P. PAaTIL AND S. L. HIREGOUDAR
BAIDYANATH MIsRA, H. K. DASGUPTA AND JAGANNATH MISHRA
S. N. Sen
D. P. ApTE
M. L. PATEL
B. V. S. BALIGA AND S. B. TAMBAD. .
V. TIRUPATI NAIDU
B. L. AGRAWAL

PAGE

24
31
39
45
51
58

65

69
73
76
82
89
92
96
101
107
109
115
121
129
132



(15)

(»
2
)
@
&)
(6
M
@®)
(€)
(10)
(1n

M
@

M
v))

(3)

©)
)

Jar KRISHNA AND D. K. DEsar
RAPPORTEUR’S REPORT AND SUMMARY OF GROUP DISCUSSION—
DRr. J. P. BHATTACHARIJEE

REGIONAL VARIATIONS IN AGRICULTURAL
DEVELOPMENT AND PRODUCTIVITY

T. MAITRA AND (MRS.) BINA Roy ..

P. S. SHARMA ..

J. S. GArRG

S. P. DHONDYAL

D. C. SANCHETI

A. CHATTERJI AND P. MAITREYA

MADAN GOPAL GHOSH AND NRIPENDRANATH BANDYOPADHYAY. .
A. J. RUPCHAND AND M. S. RAVI VARMA ..

M. D. GOPALAKRISHNAN AND T. RAMAKRISHNA RAO
D. RADHAKRISHNA

S. G. SAPRE AND V. D. DESHPANDE

RAPPORTEUR’S REPORT AND SUMMARY OF GROUP DISCUSSION—
PrOF. V. M. DANDEKAR ..

ANNOUNCEMENTS

VENUE AND SUBJECTS FOR THE NEXT CONFERENCE OF THE SOCIETY

GOKHALE INSTITUTE OF POLITICS AND EconNowmics, PoonNa—
RESEARCH FELLOWSHIPS . .

APPENDICES

CONSTITUTION OF THE SOCIETY

REPORT OF THE HON. SECRETARY & TREASURER FOR THE YEAR
ENDING 31T DECEMBER, 1963

LiST OF DELEGATES AND MEMBERS WHO ATTENDED THE TWENTY-
THIRD ANNUAL CONFERENCE, DECEMBER 1963..

LisT OF MEMBERS OF THE SOCIETY AS ON 31sT MARCH, 1964

Li1sT OF SUBJECTS DISCUSSED AT THE ANNUAL CONFERENCES OF
THE SOCIETY—1940-63 ;

PAGE
142

158

168
176
193
198
202
207
212
220
227
237
242

253

267

267

267

271

275
279

291



PREFACE

This issue of the Journal contains the papers and proceedings of the 23rd
Annual Conference of the Society held at Bombay during 25th to 28th December,
1963. Over 200 members and delegates from Central and State Governments,
Universities, Research Institutions and other organisations attended the Confe-
rence. The subjects discussed at the Conference were :

1. Agricultural Exports and Economic Development.
2. Nature and Role of Risk and Uncertainty in Agriculture.
3. Regional Variations in Agricultural Development and Productivity.

On the concluding day, a current topic on “Economic Implications of Demo-
cratic Socialism” was also discussed at a general session of the Agricultural
Economics Conference, Indian Economic Conference and Labour Economics
Conference.

As an unusually large number of papers was received and discussed on the
second and third subjects, it has not been possible to include all the papers sub-
mitted for the Conference, mainly because of prohibitive cost of printing. The
important points contained in all the papers have however found place in the re-
ports of the Rapporteurs on each subject. There was a lively participation in
group discussions on each subject. The Rapporteurs’ final Reports and the
Summary of Group Discussions are printed in this issue.

We take this opportunity to thank the University of Bombay for organising
the Conference under their auspices. We are very grateful to Dr. R. V. Sathe,
Vice-Chancellor of the University and Chairman of the Reception Committee and
to Professor M. L. Dantwala and Dr. D. T. Lakdawala, Honorary Local Secretaries
of the Conference and their colleagues who had made excellent arrangements for
the Conference and to the members of the Reception Committee for their generous
hospitality.

D. G. KARVE
15th April, 1964. President.



