

The World's Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library

## This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the globe due to the work of AgEcon Search.

Help ensure our sustainability.

Give to AgEcon Search

AgEcon Search
<a href="http://ageconsearch.umn.edu">http://ageconsearch.umn.edu</a>
<a href="mailto:aesearch@umn.edu">aesearch@umn.edu</a>

Papers downloaded from **AgEcon Search** may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only. No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C.

Vol XIX No. 1 ISSN

0019-5014

CONFERENCE NUMBER

JANUARY-MARCH 1964







INDIAN SOCIETY OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS, BOMBAY

## THE INDIAN SOCIETY OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS, BOMBAY

#### Aims and Objects

To promote the investigation, study and improvement of the economic and social conditions of agriculture and rural life through:—

- (a) periodical conferences for the discussion of problems;
- (b) the publication of papers, separately or collectively; or in a periodical which may be issued under the auspices of the Society;
- (c) co-operation with other institutions having similar objects, such as the International Association of Agricultural Economists and the Indian Economic Association, etc.

#### EDITORIAL BOARD

Prof. M. L. Dantwala: Chairman

Shri V. M. Jakhade

Joint Editors

Dr. C. H. Shah

Shri G. B. Kulkarni

Dr. M. B. Desai

Dr. J. P. Bhattacharjee

Dr. A. M. Khusro

The copyright and all rights of reproduction and translation of articles, book reviews and correspondence published in the INDIAN JOURNAL OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS are reserved by the Society. Application for permission to translate or reproduce any material contained in it should be made to the Honorary Secretary, The Indian Society of Agricultural Economics, 46-48, Esplanade Mansions, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Bombay-1 (India).

# INDIAN JOURNAL OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS



(Organ of the Indian Society of Agricultural Economics)

Vol. XIX

JANUARY—MARCH 1964

No. I

#### CONFERENCE NUMBER

-:0:---

#### PROCEEDINGS

of the

#### TWENTY-THIRD CONFERENCE

held at Bombay, December 1963

#### **SUBJECTS**

- 1. AGRICULTURAL EXPORTS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
- 2. NATURE AND ROLE OF RISK AND UNCERTAINTY IN AGRI-CULTURE
- 3. REGIONAL VARIATIONS IN AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PRODUCTIVITY

#### THE

## INDIAN SOCIETY OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS OFFICE-BEARERS FOR 1964

#### President:

Prof. D. G. Karve (From 1st March 1964)

#### Vice-Presidents:

Prof. M. L. Dantwala Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao Shri Tarlok Singh Dr. B. N. Ganguli Shri S. C. Chaudhri

#### Hon. Secretary & Treasurer:

Shri G. B. Kulkarni

Hon. Jt. Secretary:

Dr. C. H. Shah

#### Members of the Executive Committee:

Prof. H. S. Azariah
Dr. J. P. Bhattacharjee
Dr. M. B. Desai
Raje J. R. Deshmukh
Prof. D. R. Gadgil
Dr. A. S. Kahlon
Dr. A. M. Khusro
Dr. G. Parthasarathy
Dr. N. P. Patil
Dr. Roshan Singh
Dr. C. P. Shastri
Shri Udaybhansinhji (Yuvarajsaheb of Porbander)

#### Members of the Research Programmes Committee:

Prof. D. G. Karve (Ex-officio as President of the Society)

Shri Asoka Mehta (Ex-officio as President-elect for the Conference)

Sir Manilal B. Nanavati
Prof. M. L. Dantwala
Shri S. C. Chaudhri
Dr. B. K. Madan
Prof. V. M. Dandekar

Prof. C. N. Vakil
Shri H. M. Patel
Shri V. M. Jakhade
Dr. W. C. Shrishrimal

Shri G. B. Kulkarni (Ex-officio as Hon. Secretary of the Society)

Dr. C. H. Shah (Ex-officio as Hon. Jt. Secretary of the Society)

#### CONTENTS

								PAGE
WELG	COME ADDRESS—DR. R. V. S	SATHE	•• ,		• •	•:•	7. • •	1
Inau	gural Address—Shri T. T	. Krisi	INAMAC	CHARI	• •			4
PRESI	DENTIAL ADDRESS—DR. B.	N. GAN	IGULI					9
	AGRICULTURAL	EXPO:	RTS A	ND E	CONO	MIC		
	DE	VELOI	PMEN	Γ				
(1)	(Mrs.) P. Kamala Devi		• •					24
(2)	D. C. MISRA AND B. DAS	• •						31
(3)	P. J. Simon						• •	39
(4)	M. BALASUBRAMANIAN	• •					• •	45
(5)	Satish C. Jha	* •	• •		• •			51
(6)	SHYAM NANDAN SINHA		• •	* *		**		58
	RAPPORTEUR'S REPORT AN		MARY	of Gr	OUP DIS	CUSSIC	ON	
	Dr. B. Sarveswara Ra	10		• •	• •	• •	• •	65
	NATURE AND ROL	E OF I AGRI			UNCE	RTAIN	ITY IN	
(1)								Strategic
(1)	S. N. JATAR	• •	• •	••	• •	•	• •	69
(2)		• •		• •			• •	73
(3)	(MISS) M. MEENAKSHI MA		DR.R	(AJAGO	PALAN	* *	• •	76
(4)	A. S. KAHLON AND S. S. J		••		• •	* *	• •	82
(5)	V. S. Vyas and K. R. Rai	KHRAL	• •	• •	• •	* *		89
(6)	S. B. LAL GUPTA	• •		• •	• •	* *	• •	92
(7)	N. P. PATIL AND S. L. HIR	EGOUD.	AR	• •	• •	• •	• •	96
(8)	BAIDYANATH MISRA, H. K. DASGUPTA AND JAGANNATH MISHRA 10							101
(9)	S. N. SEN		• •				• •	107
(10)	D. P. APTE	• •			• •			109
(11)	M. L. PATEL					3 <b>•</b> 1 •		115
(12)	B. V. S. BALIGA AND S. B.	Тамва	D					121
(13)	V. TIRUPATI NAIDU							129
(14)	B. L. AGRAWAL	20.2						132

		PAGE						
(15)	JAI KRISHNA AND D. K. DESAI	142						
	RAPPORTEUR'S REPORT AND SUMMARY OF GROUP DISCUSSION—DR. J. P. BHATTACHARJEE	158						
	REGIONAL VARIATIONS IN AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PRODUCTIVITY							
(1)	T. Maitra and (Mrs.) Bina Roy	1 <b>6</b> 8						
(2)	P. S. SHARMA	176						
(3)	J. S. GARG	193						
(4)	S. P. DHONDYAL	198						
(5)	D. C. SANCHETI	202						
(6)	A. Chatterji and P. Maitreya	207						
(7)	Madan Gopal Ghosh and Nripendranath Bandyopadhyay	212						
(8)	A. J. RUPCHAND AND M. S. RAVI VARMA	220						
(9)	M. D. GOPALAKRISHNAN AND T. RAMAKRISHNA RAO	227						
(10)	D. RADHAKRISHNA	237						
(11)	S. G. Sapre and V. D. Deshpande	242						
	RAPPORTEUR'S REPORT AND SUMMARY OF GROUP DISCUSSION—PROF. V. M. DANDEKAR	253						
	ANNOUNCEMENTS							
(1)	VENUE AND SUBJECTS FOR THE NEXT CONFERENCE OF THE SOCIETY							
(2)	GOKHALE INSTITUTE OF POLITICS AND ECONOMICS, POONA-							
	RESEARCH FELLOWSHIPS	267						
	APPENDICES							
(1)	CONSTITUTION OF THE SOCIETY	267						
(2)	Report of the Hon. Secretary & Treasurer for the Year ending 31st December, 1963	271						
(3)	LIST OF DELEGATES AND MEMBERS WHO ATTENDED THE TWENTY- THIRD ANNUAL CONFERENCE, DECEMBER 1963							
(4)	List of Members of the Society as on 31st March, 1964	2 <b>79</b>						
(5)	LIST OF SUBJECTS DISCUSSED AT THE ANNUAL CONFERENCES OF THE SOCIETY—1940-63	291						

#### PREFACE

This issue of the Journal contains the papers and proceedings of the 23rd Annual Conference of the Society held at Bombay during 25th to 28th December, 1963. Over 200 members and delegates from Central and State Governments, Universities, Research Institutions and other organisations attended the Conference. The subjects discussed at the Conference were:

- 1. Agricultural Exports and Economic Development.
- 2. Nature and Role of Risk and Uncertainty in Agriculture.
- 3. Regional Variations in Agricultural Development and Productivity.

On the concluding day, a current topic on "Economic Implications of Democratic Socialism" was also discussed at a general session of the Agricultural Economics Conference, Indian Economic Conference and Labour Economics Conference.

As an unusually large number of papers was received and discussed on the second and third subjects, it has not been possible to include all the papers submitted for the Conference, mainly because of prohibitive cost of printing. The important points contained in all the papers have however found place in the reports of the Rapporteurs on each subject. There was a lively participation in group discussions on each subject. The Rapporteurs' final Reports and the Summary of Group Discussions are printed in this issue.

We take this opportunity to thank the University of Bombay for organising the Conference under their auspices. We are very grateful to Dr. R. V. Sathe, Vice-Chancellor of the University and Chairman of the Reception Committee and to Professor M. L. Dantwala and Dr. D. T. Lakdawala, Honorary Local Secretaries of the Conference and their colleagues who had made excellent arrangements for the Conference and to the members of the Reception Committee for their generous hospitality.

D. G. KARVE President.

15th April, 1964.